

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS,  
INC, MICHIGAN FAIR ELECTIONS  
INSTITUTE, TIMOTHY MAURO-  
VETTER, BRADEN GIACOBAZZI,  
PHANI MANTRAVADI, PHILIP  
O'HALLORAN, DONNA  
BRANDENBURG, and NICK SOMBERG,

No. 24-12256

HON. ROBERT J. WHITE

MAG. ANTHONY P. PATTI

Petitioners,

v

**STATE RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of State, BUREAU  
OF ELECTIONS, DANA NESSEL, in her  
official capacity as Attorney General of  
Michigan, and MERRICK GARLAND, in  
his official capacity as Attorney General of  
the United States,

Respondents.

---

Bruce E. Castor, Jr.  
Attorney for Petitioners  
1219 Spruce Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
215.546.1000  
[bcastor@mtvlaw.com](mailto:bcastor@mtvlaw.com)

Aaron T. Speck (P38727)  
Attorney for Petitioners  
20619 Ecorse Road  
Taylor, Michigan 48180  
313.381.9000  
[specklaw@juno.com](mailto:specklaw@juno.com)

---

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Respondents Benson,  
Nessel and Bureau of Elections  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
[meingast@michigan.gov](mailto:meingast@michigan.gov)  
[grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)

## STATE RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants Michigan Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, Michigan Bureau of Elections, and Michigan Attorney General Dana Nessel move to dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), for the following reasons:

1. Plaintiffs allege that Michigan's 2022 election failed to meet the minimum standards of reliability set by Congress.
2. Plaintiffs assert that the certification of the 2022 election was based on inaccurate results.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs fail to establish that this Court may exercise subject-matter jurisdiction to entertain Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	8
A. Plaintiffs fail to establish that they have standing to bring the claims in this complaint.....	8
1. Plaintiffs fail to sufficiently allege an injury-in-fact. ....	9
B. Plaintiffs lack subject-matter jurisdiction because they fail to establish that their claims are ripe for suit .....	12
C. Plaintiffs lack subject-matter jurisdiction because they fail to raise a federal question.....	13
1. The National Voter Registration Act does not provide causes of action to Plaintiffs. ....	14
2. The Help America Vote Act does not provide causes of action to Plaintiffs. ....	15
D. Plaintiffs cannot establish subject-matter jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1651, 28 U.S.C. § 1361, or 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	16
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. ....	19
III. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....	20

IV. Plaintiffs’ claims about the 2022 election must be dismissed because  
they are moot. ....23

Conclusion and Relief Requested .....25

Certificate of Service .....26



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 19
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	23
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	24
<i>Ex parte Lévvitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	11
<i>Georgia Voter Alliance v. Fulton County</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	22
<i>Haggard v. State of Tenn.</i> , 421 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	22
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	23
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lyshe v. Levy</i> , 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Miles Christi Religious Ord. v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13

*Mosely v. Hairson*, 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....24

*Murray v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury*, 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....8

*Norton v. Ashcroft*, 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002).....12

*Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Husted*, 350 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....15

*Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. United States*, 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990) .....6

*O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.*, 552 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2021).....12

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 21, 22

*Phillips v. DeWine*, 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016) .....8

*RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996).....6

*Rogers v. Stratton Indus.*, 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986) .....6

*Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell*, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....16

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....11

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996); .....21

*Texas Voters Alliance v. Dallas County*, 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....16

*Total Benefits Planning Agency v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....7

*Turker v. Ohio Dep't Rehab. & Corr.*, 157 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998).....22

*United States v. Denedo*, 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....17

*United States v. Hays*, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....11

*United States v. Richardson*, 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....11

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart*, 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....22

*Valley Forge Christian College*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....11  
*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....21  
*Wood v. Raffensperger*, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir., 2020) .....24

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....16  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... i, 13, 16, 18  
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... *passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... i, vii, 5, 16  
 52 U.S.C. § 20503(a) .....14  
 52 U.S.C. § 20510.....14  
 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) .....14  
 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2) .....15  
 52 U.S.C. § 20901 .....5, 10  
 52 U.S.C. § 21081(a) .....15  
 52 U.S.C. § 21111 .....16  
 52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(1).....16  
 52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....5, 10  
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842.....4, 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 19, 20  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....1, 7

## **CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED**

1. Whether Plaintiffs' claims should be dismissed because this Court may not exercise subject-matter jurisdiction?
2. Whether Plaintiffs' claims should be dismissed because they fail to establish that they have standing to sue?
3. Whether Plaintiffs' claims should be dismissed because they fail to establish that their claims are ripe for suit?
4. Whether Plaintiffs' claims should be dismissed because Plaintiffs do not establish subject-matter jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1651, 28 U.S.C. § 1361, or supplemental jurisdiction?
